interest rates relates to the Group’s variable interest rate borrowings. The Group uses equity capital to
minimise borrowing from the credit facility to reduce interest rate risk.

As at 31 March, the Group had the following financial assets and liabilities exposed to variable interest
rate risk:

$000 2022 2021

Financial assets

Cash at bank 12,094 15,487

Total 12,094 15,487

Financial liabilities

Borrowings (11,023) (15,633)

Total financial liabilities (11,023) (15,633)

Borrowings subject to interest rate risk comprise of a credit facility from Kiwibank which is secured and
interest-bearing at Kiwibank’s base rate plus a margin of 2.95% per annum.

There are no other financial assets or financial liabilities subject to interest rate risk as at 31 March 2022.
The Group has not hedged any interest rate risk during the year or as at 31 March 2022.

Interest rate risk sensitivity

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on that
portion of cash and borrowings affected. With all other variables held constant, the Group’s loss before
tax is affected through the impact of floating interest rates, as follows:

Loss after tax Equity

Higher/(lower) Higher/(lower)

2022 2021 2022 2021

Judgements of reasonable possible movements $000 $000 $000 $000

-0.50% (2021: -0.10%) (39) (9) 39 9

+0.50% (2021: 0.10%) 39 9 (39) (9)

86 Laybuy FY22 Annual Report

N
um

be
rs

  F
in

an
ci

al
 R

ep
or

t

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

30. Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)

Foreign currency risk

The risk that fluctuations in foreign exchange rates may impact the Group’s consolidated results. The
Group’s consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 March 2022 can be affected by movements
in the Australian Dollar, Great British Pound and United States Dollar.

The Group has not hedged any foreign currency risk during the financial year or as at 31 March 2022.

[…]

31 March 2021

$000 GBP AUD USD

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 11,182 540 169

Consumer receivables 15,251 1,474 6

Other current assets 4,638 213 -

Financial liabilities

Trade and other payables (4,556) (281) (112)

Lease liabilities (122) - -

Other liabilities - common stock warrants - (1,342) -

Borrowings (6,394) - -

Net exposure 19,999 604 63

87 Laybuy FY22 Annual Report

N
um

be
rs

  F
in

an
ci

al
 R

ep
or

t

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

30. Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)

Foreign currency sensitivity

The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in AUD, GBP and USD
exchange rates, with all other variables held constant. The impact on the Group’s loss before tax is due
to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities. The Group’s exposure to foreign currency
changes for all other currencies is not material.

As at 31 March, if exchange rates had moved, as illustrated in the table below, with all other variables held
constant, loss after tax and equity would have been affected as follows:

Loss after tax Equity

Higher/(lower) Higher/(lower)

2022 2021 2022 2021

Judgements of reasonably possible movements $000 $000 $000 $000

NZD/AUD +5% (2021: +5%) 56 29 (56) (29)

NZD/AUD -5% (2021: -5%) (61) (32) 61 32

NZD/GBP +5% (2021: +5%) 831 952 (831) (952)

NZD/GBP -5% (2021: -5%) (918) (1,053) 918 1,053

NZD/USD +5% (2021: +5%) (32) 3 32 (3)

NZD/USD -5% (2021: -5%) 35 (3) (35) 3

Credit risk

Credit risk relates to the risk that the counterparty to a financial instrument may default on its obligations
to the Group, resulting in financial loss.

The Group’s maximum credit risk as at 31 March 2022 is equal to its carrying value of cash, consumer
receivables, the undrawn consumer receivables available to the consumer, and other current assets.

The Group’s main exposure to credit risk arises from consumer receivables and any undrawn balance
available to consumers. Consumer credit risk is managed based on the Group’s policy, procedures and
controls related to consumer credit risk management. The Group has rigorous on-boarding processes